Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE VILLAGE COMPANY, LLC	01/15/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	M&I BUSINESS CREDIT, LLC
Street Address:	650 NICOLLET MALL
Internal Address:	SUITE 450
City:	MINNEAPOLIS
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55402

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6296540
Patent Number:	D408290
Patent Number:	D420573
Patent Number:	D424136
Patent Number:	D439287
Patent Number:	D446558
Patent Number:	D449660
Patent Number:	D449661
Patent Number:	D449862
Patent Number:	D465817
Patent Number:	D470901

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)977-8650

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

PATENT 500756019 REEL: 022117 FRAME: 0091

6296540

CI \$440.00

Phone: 612-977-8400

Email: sbourdaux@briggs.com

Correspondent Name: Sarina I. Bourdaux, Paralegal

Address Line 1: 80 South Eighth Street
Address Line 2: 2200 IDS Center

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 34870.31

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christopher J. Huntley

Total Attachments: 2

source=Patent Notice#page1.tif source=Patent Notice#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022117 FRAME: 0092

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to a certain [Patent Security Agreement] dated as of January 15, 2009 (the "Security Agreement") executed by THE VILLAGE COMPANY, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company (the "Borrower") in favor of M&I BUSINESS CREDIT, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company (the "Bank"), the Borrower has granted to the Bank a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, among other things, the Patents shown below:

PATENTS

Registration No.	Registration Date	Country	<u>Description</u>
6,296,540	October 2, 2001	USA	CONTAINER, CHARACTER TOY, AND TOY COMBINATION
D408,290	April 20, 1999	USA	BOTTLE
D420,573	February 15, 2000	USA	BOTTLE
D424,136	May 2, 2000	USA	CHARACTER TOY
D439,287	March 20, 2001	USA	CHARACTER TOY
D446-558	August 14, 2001	USA	CHARACTER TOY
D449,660	October 23, 2001	USA	TOY FIGURE
D449,661	October 23, 2001	USA	TOY FIGURE
D449,862	October 30, 2001	USA	TOY FIGURE
D465,817	November 19, 2002	USA	WITCH FIGURE TOY
D470,901	February 25, 2003	USA	TOY FIGURE

The Borrower and the Bank hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing Patents (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any Patent.

2273210v1

PATENT REEL: 022117 FRAME: 0093 THE VILLAGE COMPANY, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company

By: David D. Caldhana Chai

David D. Goldberg, Chairman

Acknowledged and accepted:

M&I BUSINESS CREDIT, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company

By:_

Thomas J. Kopacek, Vice President

2273210v1

PATENT REEL: 022117 FRAME: 0094